APPROVING PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND CALLING FOR BIDS ON THE MUNICIPAL SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS

RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES, CALIFORNIA, AS FOLLOWS: I. TNAT THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE MUNICIPAL SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN THIS CITY BE, AND THEY ARE HEREBY, APPROVED AND ORDERED FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK.

2. THAT THE CITY CLERK BE, AND HE IS HEREBY DIRECTED TO GIVE NOTICE INVITING SEALED PROPOSALS FOR FURNISHING THE MATERIAL AND LABOR NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION AND CONSTRUCTION OF SAID PROJECT, BY PUBLISHING GAME TWICE IN THE PASO ROBLES PRESS, THE FIRST PUBLICATION OF WHICH SHALL BE AT LEAST TEN DAYS BEFORE THE DATE OF OPENING BIDS.

3. SAID SEALED PROPOSALS WHILL BE RECEIVED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK AT OR BEFORE THE HOUR OF 8:00 O'CLOCK P. M. OF MONDAY, THE 3RD DAY OF AUGUST, 1953, AT WHICH TIME THEY WILL BE PUBLICLY OPENED, EXAMINED AND DECLARED.

4. ALL PROPOSALS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY A CHECK PAYABLE TO THE ORDER OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES, AMOUNTING TO TEN PER CENT (10%) OF THE BID, BUT IN NO CASE TO EXCEED FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$5,000.00) OR BY A BOND IN SAID AMOUNT AND PAYABLE TO SAID CITY, SIGNED BY THE BIDDER AND AN ADMITTED SURETY INSURER. SAID CHECK SHALL BE FORFEITED OR SAID BOND SHALL BECOME PAYABLE TO SAID CITY IN CASE THE BIDDER DEPOSITING THE SAME DOES NOT, WITHIN TEN DAYS AFTER WRITTEN NOTICE THAT THE CONTRACT HAS BEEN AWARDED TO HIM, ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE CITY, THE FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE OF WHICH SHALL BE SECURED BY AN UNDERTAKING IN THE AMOUNT OF FIFTY PER CENT (50 %) OF THE AMOUNT SO BID, WITH SURETIES SATISFACTORY TO THE CITY COUNCIL, AND WHICH SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY A LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND IN A SUM EQUAL TO FIFTY PER CENT (50 %) OF THE AMOUNT OF SAID BID, UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF TITLE 1, DIVISION 5, CHAPTER 3 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE.

.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE COPY OF RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY Council of the City of EL ^Paso de Robles, ^California, at a regular meeting thereof held on the 6th day of July, 1953, by the following vote:

> AYES, AND IN FAVOR THEREOF, COUNCILMEN: APPLETON, GATES, OTTOSON, SMART AND STURGEON. NOES, COUNCILMEN: NONE ABSENT, COUNCILMEN: NONE

D

CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

APPROVED: mel Gali

ĩ,